GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2005

H HOUSE DRH30518-LG-691 (05/15)

Short Title:	Korner's Folly Foundation Funds.	(Public)
Sponsors:	Representative Brown.	
Referred to:		

1 A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

2

3

4

7

8

9

10

11

12 13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21 22

23

24

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS TO STABILIZE THE FOUNDATION OF THE NATIONAL HISTORIC SITE KNOWN AS KORNER'S FOLLY LOCATED ON SOUTH MAIN STREET IN KERNERSVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA.

Whereas, Korner's Folly was constructed in 1880 by Jule G. Korner as a residence; and

Whereas, Korner's Folly is designated as a National Historic Site; and

Whereas, The Korner's Folly Foundation, a nonprofit 501(c)(3) corporation, has been in the process of restoring Korner's Folly for over 10 years; and

Whereas, The Korner's Folly Foundation has been supported by individual donations, as well as private and governmental grants; and

Whereas, The Korner's Folly Foundation displays Korner's Folly to the public on a daily basis; and

Whereas, Korner's Folly attracts thousands of visitors annually from within and outside the State; and

Whereas, the structural foundation of Korner's Folly has been identified as being in severe need of stabilization, without which its structural integrity is endangered; Now, therefore,

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to The Korner's Folly Foundation, a nonprofit organization, the sum of one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000) for the 2006-2007 fiscal year to help restore and preserve the National Historic Site of Korner's Folly for the public.

SECTION 2. This act becomes effective July 1, 2006.